THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 2005-159

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 38-93 (BEING A BY-LAW TO PROHIBIT AND REGULATE THE DISCHARGE OF FIREARMS WITHIN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY) AND BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 2004-191 (LICENSING BY-LAW)

WHEREAS the Council passed Resolution 2005-470 at its Meeting held June 20, 2005, to allow the discharge of firearms which do not require a Firearms Acquisition Certificate in a registered repair facility.;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS;

- 1. That By-law No. 38-93 be amended by adding the following:
 - "3.(b) This By-law shall not apply to the discharge of any firearm which does not require a Firearms Acquisition Certificate in a licensed repair facility."
- 2. Schedule 1 of Licensing By-law 2004-191 is hereby amended by adding the following:

Business Class Fee Schedule "Firearms Repair Facility \$50.00 per year 18 "

3. Licensing By-law 2004-191 is hereby amended by adding the following Schedule 18:

"THIS IS SCHEDULE "18" TO BY-LAW NO. 2004-191 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

FIREARMS REPAIR FACILITY

- 1. No person without a license shall operate a firearm repair facility in which firearms are discharged.
- 2. No Licensee shall discharge a firearm at the licensed premises except for the purpose of testing the firearm
- 3. Every licensee shall ensure that any building in which firearms are discharged for the purpose of testing are fully enclosed and protected to ensure that no projectile can escape such structure.
- 4. Only firearms repair facilities that repair firearms which do not require a Firearms Acquisition Certificate shall require a license hereunder."
- 4. That this by-law comes into force and effect upon being passed.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 11TH DAY OF JULY, 2005.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 11TH DAY OFJULY, 2005.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 11^{TH} DAY OF, $\sqrt[4]{0}$ LY, 2005.

MAYOR VIC FEDELI CITY CLERK CATHERINE CONRAC